

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Washington D.C.**

INTERMODAL BRIDGE TRANSPORT

and

Cases 21-CA-157647
21-CA-177303

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION AND ORDER**

Submitted by:

Ami Silverman
Sanam Yasseri
Counsels for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 21

888 S. Figueroa Street, Ninth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Tel: (213) 634-6521 (Silverman)
(213) 634-6527 (Yasseri)
Fax: (213) 894-2778
E-Mail: ami.silverman@nlrb.gov
sanam.yasseri@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND FACTS 2

 A. IBT’s Business Operations 2

 B. History and Development of IBT’s Wilmington Facility 5

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. IBT’s Statute of Limitations Defense is Without Merit..... 4

 B. The ALJ Correctly Found that IBT Failed to Carry
 its Burden in Establishing that its Lease Drivers are
 Independent Contractors 7

 1. The ALJ Properly Concluded that IBT Has the Burden
 of Proof in Establishing Independent Contractor Status 7

 2. The ALJ Correctly Relied on the Board’s 2014 *FedEx* Decision
 in Finding that IBT Failed to Meet its Burden of Establishing
 Independent Contractor Status..... 8

 a. The ALJ Rightly Found that IBT Has
 “Far-Reaching Control Over the Means
 and Manner of Lease Drivers’ Work”..... 12

 i. IBT Controls Drivers By Administering
 Stringent Tests at the Time of On-Boarding..... 12

 ii. IBT Controls Drivers’ Work Shifts and Schedules..... 14

 iii. IBT Controls the Leased Trucks..... 16

 iv. IBT Controls the Lease Drivers’ Work Assignments.... 18

 v. IBT Controls Its Lease Drivers’ Interactions With
 Its Customers 20

 vi. IBT Controls the Lease Drivers’ Work Performance
 By Mandating Strict Compliance With Work Rules
 and Policies..... 21

vii. IBT’s Control Over Lease Drivers Exceeds Government Regulations	27
b. The ALJ Correctly Found that IBT Lease Drivers Are Not Engaged in a Distinct Occupation or Business	29
c. The ALJ Correctly Found that IBT Lease Drivers Work at the Direction of IBT, Supporting a Finding of Employee Status	31
d. The ALJ Correctly Concluded that IBT Lease Drivers’ Skill in Driving Commercial Trucks Did Not Preclude a Finding of Employee Status	35
e. The ALJ Rightly Found That IBT Supplies the Instrumentalities, Tools, and Place of Work for Its Lease Drivers.....	37
f. The ALJ Correctly Found IBT Lease Drivers are Employed by IBT for an Indefinite Period of Time, Strongly Supporting a Finding of Employee Status.....	39
g. The ALJ Correctly Found that IBT Establishes and Controls the Lease Drivers’ Compensation, Further Supporting a Finding of Employee Status.....	39
h. The ALJ Properly Found that Lease Drivers Perform Work Integral to the Regular Business Services of IBT.....	44
i. The ALJ Correctly Found that IBT Lease Drivers Believe They are Employees and Not Independent Contractors, Further Supporting a Finding of Employee Status.....	45
j. IBT and Its Lease Drivers Are Both Engaged in the Drayage Business.....	48
k. The ALJ Properly Found That IBT Lease Drivers Do Not Render Services as an Independent Business and Do Not Have Entrepreneurial Opportunities.....	48
i. IBT Lease Drivers Lack Actual Entrepreneurial Opportunities.....	48
ii. Lease Drivers Do Not Have the Ability to Work For Others.....	54

iii.	Lease Drivers Have No Proprietary or Ownership Interest in the Work.....	55
iv.	Lease Drivers Do Not Control Important Business Decisions	55
3.	The ALJ Properly Concluded that IBT’s Misclassification of Its Lease Drivers Independently Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	58
4.	The ALJ Correctly Found that IBT Further Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Interrogating, Promising Better Work, and Threatening Its Lease Drivers With Job Loss, Plant Closure and Other Unspecified Reprisals	69
a.	Vice President Zea Interrogated Drivers, Expressed the Futility of the Union Organizing Campaign, and Threatened Drivers With Unspecified Reprisals	69
b.	Dispatcher Quevedo is a Supervisor and/or Agent of IBT	71
c.	Dispatcher Quevedo Interrogated Lease Driver Jose Portillo About His Support for the Union and Threatened Him with Unspecified Reprisals and Company Closure.....	74
d.	Dispatcher Quevedo Interrogated Lease Driver Eddie Osoy About His Support for the Union, Promised Him Better Work for Abandoning His Union Support, and Threatened Him With Job Loss for Engaging in Union Activities	75
e.	The ALJ’s Credibility Findings With Regard to the Unlawful 8(a)(1) Statements Are Proper	77
5.	The ALJ Correctly Found that the General Counsel Established a Prima Facie Case Under Section 8(a)(3) of the Act With Regard to Osoy’s Suspension and/or Discharge.....	79
IV.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

FTC v. Morton Salt Co.,
334 U.S. 37 (1948) 7

Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB,
517 U.S. 392 (1996) 68

Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB,
362 U.S. 411(1960) 6, 47, 62

NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.,
375 U.S. 405 (1964) 76

NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care,
532 U.S. 706 (2001) 7, 59

NLRB v. United Insurance Co.,
390 U.S. 254 (1968).....10, 36

Circuit Court Cases

Enloe Medical Center v. NLRB,
433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005)6, 7, 11

*FedEx Home Delivery, an Operating Division
of FedEx Ground Package System, Inc., v. NLRB (FedEx I)*,
563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 10, 52, 53

*FedEx Home Delivery, an Operating Division
of FedEx Ground Package System, Inc., v. NLRB (FedEx II)*,
849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....7, 11

Nielsen Lithographing Co. v. NLRB,
854 F.2d 1063 (7th Cir. 1988)7

NLRB v. O'Hare–Midway Limousine Serv.,
924 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1991)23

National Labor Relations Board Cases

<i>AgriGeneral L.P.</i> , 325 NLRB 972 (1998)	8
<i>A-I</i> , 321 NLRB 800 (1996).....	71
<i>Alamo Cement Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1031 (1985)	5
<i>Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 759 (2000)	7
<i>Am. Publ'g Co. of Mich.</i> , 308 NLRB 563 (1992)	21
<i>Ariel Offset Co., Inc.</i> , 149 NLRB 1145 (1964)	47
<i>Asarco Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 640 (1997).....	71
<i>Bates Paving & Sealing, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 46 (2016).....	59
<i>BKN, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 143 (2001).....	7, 59
<i>Bralco Metals, Inc.</i> , 227 NLRB 973 (1977)	78
<i>Cablevision Industries</i> , 283 NLRB 22 (1987)	73
<i>Carney Hospital</i> , 350 NLRB 627 (2007).....	5
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 27 (2015)	5
<i>Central Pennsylvania Regional Council of Carpenters</i> , 337 NLRB 1030 (2002)	5
<i>Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 247 NLRB 1482 (1980)	7, 8

<i>Corporate Express Delivery Systems,</i> 332 NLRB 1522 (2000).....	17, 32
<i>Cowabunga, Inc.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 133 (2016)	5
<i>Crown Zellerbach Corp.,</i> 225 NLRB 911 (1976)	72
<i>Elite Limousine Plus, Inc.,</i> 324 NLRB 992 (1997).....	27, 33
<i>E.S. Sutton Realty Co.,</i> 336 NLRB 405 (2001)	78
<i>Federal Stainless Sink Div. of Unarco,</i> 197 NLRB 489 (1972)	78
<i>FedEx Home Delivery,</i> 361 NLRB 610 (2014).....	7, 8, 9,11,32, 33, 52
<i>Ferguson Lander Box Co.,</i> 151 NLRB 1615 (1965)	47
<i>Flexsteel Industries,</i> 316 NLRB 745 (1995)	78
<i>Georgia Rug Mill,</i> 131 NLRB 1304 (1961)	78
<i>Glens Falls Newspapers,</i> 303 NLRB 614 (1991)	21
<i>Gold Standard Enterprises,</i> 234 NLRB 618 (1978)	77
<i>Hausner Hard-Chrome of KY,</i> 326 NLRB 426 (1998)	73, 74
<i>Hoffman Fuel Co.,</i> 309 NLRB 327 (1992)	79
<i>Igramo Enterprise, Inc.,</i> 351 NLRB 1337 (2007)	43

<i>In Re Multi-Ad Services,</i> 331 NLRB 1226 (2000).....	75
<i>Iowa Beef Packers, Inc.,</i> 144 NLRB 615 (1963)	6, 11
<i>Jupiter Medical Center Pavilion,</i> 346 NLRB 650 (2006).....	70
<i>Kmart Corporation,</i> 363 NLRB No. 66 (2015)	5
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel,</i> 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	5
<i>Lancaster Symphony Orchestra,</i> 357 NLRB 1761 (2011).....	22, 23, 31, 43, 45, 48, 49, 55, 56
<i>M.D. Miller Trucking & Topsoil, Inc.,</i> 361 NLRB 1225 (2014).....	70
<i>Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas, Inc.,</i> 357 NLRB 170 (2011).....	70
<i>Metro Cab Co.,</i> 341 NLRB 722 (2004)	14, 28
<i>Minn. Timberwolves,</i> 365 NLRB No. 124 (2017)	11, 48, 56
<i>National Freight,</i> 146 NLRB 144 (1964)	36
<i>National Steel Supply Inc.,</i> 344 NLRB 973 (2005)	77
<i>Neiman Marcus Group,</i> 362 NLRB No. 157 (2015)	5
<i>Newspaper & Mail Deliverers of New York, (Interborough News Co.),</i> 90 NLRB 2135 (1950)	73
<i>O'hare-Midway Limousine Serv.,</i> 295 NLRB 463 (1989).....	15

<i>OS Transport LLC,</i> 358 NLRB 1048 (2012).....	54
<i>Ozburn-Hennessy Logistics,</i> 362 NLRB No. 180 (2015)	80
<i>Parexel International, LLC,</i> 356 NLRB 516 (2011).....	59
<i>Pathmark Stores, Inc.,</i> 342 NLRB 378 (2004).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania Academy of the Fine Arts,</i> 343 NLRB 846 (2004)	7, 23, 26
<i>Pennsylvania Interscholastic Athletic Association, Inc.,</i> 365 NLRB No. 107 (2017)	7
<i>People Care, Inc.,</i> 311 NLRB 1075 (1993)	29
<i>Philips Industries,</i> 295 NLRB 717 (1989)	79
<i>Porter Drywall, Inc.,</i> 362 NLRB No. 6 (2015)	10, 11, 43
<i>Roadway Package System, Inc.,</i> 326 NLRB 842 (1998)	9, 10, 27, 29, 37, 38, 44, 54
<i>Rossmore House,</i> 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....	71, 74, 79
<i>Sisters' Camelot,</i> 363 NLRB No. 13 (2015).....	7, 10, 11, 22, 23, 26, 29, 31, 32, 34, 36, 38, 48, 56, 60, 68
<i>Slay Transp. Co., Inc.,</i> 331 NLRB 1292 (2000).....	24, 44
<i>Sports Coach Corp.,</i> 218 NLRB 992 (1975)	71
<i>Stamford Taxi,</i> 332 NLRB 1372 (2000).....	29

<i>Time Auto Transp., Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 626 (2002).....	20, 36, 44
<i>Tim Foley Plumbing Service</i> , 337 NLRB 328 (2001)	6
<i>Timken Co.</i> , 236 NLRB 757 (1978)	71
<i>Tres Estrellas De Oro</i> , 329 NLRB 50 (1999).....	75
<i>Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York</i> , 364 NLRB No. 90 (2016)	11
<i>Victor's Cafe 52, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 504 (1996)	74
<i>Waterbed World</i> , 286 NLRB 425 (1987).....	73
<i>Williamhouse of California, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 699 (1995).....	75
<i>Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 142 (1993).....	15
<i>Zimmerman Plumbing Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 106 (1997)	74

Statutes and Other Sources

Restatement (Second) of Agency Section 220 (1958).....	9
Restatement of Employment Law	11
49 C.F.R. § 172.704(c)(2)	13
49 C.F.R. § 390.11.	23
49 C.F.R. § 391.31.	13
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	62
29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	72
